

No. 20-4252

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERTA LINDENBAUM,
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REALGY, LLC, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:19-cv-2862
Hon. Patricia A. Gaughan

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
(NCLC) AND ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

ALAN BUTLER
MEGAN IORIO
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
iorio@epic.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae EPIC

TARA TWOMEY
Counsel of Record
MARGOT SAUNDERS
CAROLYN CARTER
National Consumer Law Center
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8010
tara.twomey@comcast.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae NCLC

February 1, 2021

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 20-4252

Case Name: Lindenbaum v. Realgy, LLC, et al.

Name of counsel: Tara Twomey

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, National Consumer Law Center

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Robocalls Inflict Significant Privacy Harms on Consumers.	5
II. The District Court’s Decision is Inconsistent with Congress’s Repeated Emphasis on Strong TCPA Enforcement Mechanisms.....	11
III. Blocking TCPA Remedies Would Doubly Harms Consumers and Give an Unfair Advantage to Companies that Violated the Well-Established Robocall Prohibition.....	13
IV. The District Court’s Decision May Wreak Havoc on Current and Future Government Actions.	17
V. The District Court’s Decision Would Eliminate Numerous Pending Private Enforcement Actions Leaving Consumers Without Redress.	20
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Adrian Abramovich, Marketing Strategy Leaders, Inc., and Marketing Leaders, Inc.</i> , Forfeiture Order) 33 FCC Rcd 4663 (2018).....	19
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braver v. Northstar Alarm Servs., LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 320 (W.D. Okla. 2018)	6
<i>Covarrubias v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5914239 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 7, 2018)	7
<i>Creasy v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-1199, 2020 WL 7646640 (E.D. La. Dec. 23, 2020), <i>judgment entered</i> , 2020 WL 7646640 (E.D. La. Dec. 23, 2020).....	20
<i>Dante Sciarra and D&D Global Enterprises, LLC</i> , Citation and Order, 2019 WL 6463853 (Nov. 27, 2019)	19
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Duguid</i> , No. 19-511 (filed Oct. 23, 2020)	1
<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Services, Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Gallion v. United States</i> , 772 Fed. App’x. 604 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Golan v. FreeEats.com, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Golan v. Veritas Entm’t, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3923162 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 7, 2017)	6

Juarez v. Citibank, N.A.,
2016 WL 4547914 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2016).....7

Kenneth Moser dba Marketing Support,
Citation and Order, 2019 WL 6837860 (Dec. 13, 2019).....19

McCurley v. Royal Seas Cruises, Inc.,
2019 WL 1383804 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2019).....20

O’Shea v. American Solar Solution, Inc.,
2017 WL 2779261 (S.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)6

PDR Network v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic,
139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....1

Wakefield v. ViSalus, Inc.,
2019 WL 1411127 (D. Or. Mar. 27, 2019)6

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 154(i), (j)18

47 U.S.C. § 22714

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....11

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(4).....12

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(4)(E)12

47 U.S.C. § 227(g)11

47 U.S.C. § 227(g)(5).....12

47 U.S.C. § 40118

47 U.S.C. § 50318

47 U.S.C. § 503(b)12

Pallone-Thune Telephone Robocall Abuse Criminal Enforcement and
Deterrence Act, Pub. L. No. 116-105, § 10(a) 133 Stat. 3274 (2019)
 (“TRACED Act”)10, 12

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 9,840 (1991)14

137 Cong. Rec. S16205 (daily ed. Nov. 7, 1991)11

ACA International White Paper, Methodological and Analytical Limitations
of the CFPB Consumer Complaint Database (May 2016) 7-8

Conference Pushing for Crackdown on Illegal Robocalls (Apr. 12, 2019)10

Consumer Reports, *What Have You Done in Response to Robocalls?* (Dec.
2018)7

Dialing Services, Inc., No. EB-TCD-12-00001812 (Fed. Commc’ns
Comm’n July 26, 2017)18

FCC, *Enforcement Primer*18

FCC, *Report on Robocalls* (2019)9

Federal Trade Comm’n, *Do Not Call Data Book 2020* (Oct. 2020)9

Five Star Advertising, Inc., No. EB-07-TC-13323 (Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n
Jan. 5, 2012)18

FTC, *National Do Not Call Registry Data Book for Fiscal Year 2019* (Oct.
2019)9

H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....16

Tim Harper, *Why Robocalls Are Even Worse Than You Thought*, Consumer
Reps. (May 15, 2019)8

*Illegal Robocalls: Calling all to Stop the Scourge: Hearing before the S.
Comm. on Com., Sci., and Transp.*, 116th Cong. (Apr. 11, 2019) 7-8

Makena Kelly, *AT&T CEO Interrupted by a Robocall During a Live
Interview*, The Verge (Mar. 20, 2019).....10

MessageCommunications, *Voice Broadcasting Pricing / Rates*.....6

National Consumer Law Center, *Federal Deception Law*, Chapter 6 (3d ed. 2017)2

Ajit Pai, FCC Chairman, “Blocking and Tackling Robocalls” (May 15, 2019)5

Press Release, Ark. Att’y Gen., Stop the Unwanted Robocalls (Feb. 11, 2019)10

Press Release, Sen. Bob Menendez, *Menendez Gets Robocalled during Press Conference Pushing for Crackdown on Illegal Robocalls* (Apr. 12, 2019)10

S. Hearing on Illegal Robocalls (testimony of Neb. Att’y Gen. Doug Peterson)10

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)16

Benjamin Siegel, Dr. Mark Abdelmalek, & Jay Bhatt, *Coronavirus Contact Tracers’ Nemesis: People Who Don’t Answer Their Phones*, ABC News (May 15, 2020)8

Tara Siegel Bernard, *Yes, It’s Bad. Robocalls, and Their Scams, Are Surging*, N.Y. Times (May 6, 2018).....8

Stephen Simpson, *Few Picking Up Phone in Arkansas When Virus Tracers Call*, Ark. Democrat Gazette (July 10, 2020)8

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 § 2(3), Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 239414

YouMail, *Historical Robocall Index By Time* (2021)5, 16
